COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. Law 1-87--"Anti-Sex Discriminatory Language Act".

October 5, 1976

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, (PL 93-198) the Act, the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 1-36 on first and second readings June 15, 1976 and June 29, 1976, respectively.

Following the signature of the Mayor on July 27, 1976, this legislation was assigned Act No. 1-143, published in the August 10, 1976, edition of the D.C. Register and transmitted to both Houses of Congress for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602 (c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional review period has expired and, therefore, cites the following legislation as D.C. Law 1-874 effective October 1, 1976.

STERLING TUCKER

Chairman to the Council

(Ref. 23, D.C. Reg. 1134, August 10, 1976)

D.C. LAW 1-87

In the Council of the District of Columbia

October 1, 1976

To amend certain provisions of the District of Columbia Code in order to eliminate their sex discriminatory aspects.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
That this act may be cited as the "Anti-Sex Discriminatory
Language act".

- Sec. 2. Section 568 of the Act of March 3, 1901, as amended (D.C. Code, sec. 1-511) is further amended by striking out "the acknowledgment of any conveyance or other instrument of writing executed by any married woman,".
- Sec. 3. Section 17 of the Act of February 27, 1929 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-113) is amended by striking out "her" wherever it appears in the fourth sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her".
- Sec. 4. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the Act of February 9, 1907 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-401, et seq.), the Act of September 6, 1960 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-421, et

seq.), and the Act of September 22, 1961 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-451, et seq., are amended--

- (1) by striking out "she" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "he or she";
- (2) by striking out "her" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her"; and
- (3) by striking out "herself" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "himself or herself".
- (b) (l) Section 9(c) of the Act of September 6, 1960, (D.C. Code, sec. 2-428(c)), is amended by striking out "her" and inserting in lieu thereof "him or her".
- (2) Section 13 of the Act of September 22, 1961 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-462) is amended by striking out "addressed to her" and inserting in lieu thereof "addressed to him or her" and by striking out "her last known address" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her last known address".
- (c) (l) Section 12 of the Act of February 9, 1907 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-411) is repealed. The heading of D.C. Code 2-411 and the reference thereto in the table of sections of Chapter 4 of Title 2 of said Code are stricken.
- (2) Section 2 of the Act of September 6, 1960 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-421) is amended--
 - (A) by striking out subsection (c); and

- (B) by redesignating subsections (d) and(e) as (c) and (d), respectively.
- (3) Section 2 of the Act of September 22, 1961 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-451) is amended--
 - (A) by striking out subsection (b); and
 - (B) by redesignating subsections (c),
- (d), and (e) as (b), (c), and (d), respectively.
- Sec. 5. The Act of March 16, 1926, as amended (D.C. Code, sec. 3-110) is further amended--
 - (1) by striking out clause (c); and
- (2) by changing "(d)" to "(c)" and striking out "including women and children," in said clause.
- Sec. 6. Section 1 of the Act of January 12, 1942 (D.C. Code, sec. 3-126) is amended by inserting in clause (2) thereof "fathers and" after "mothers and".
- Sec. 7. Sections 1, 2, and 3 of the Act of July 23, 1888 (D.C. Code, sec. 4-116, 4-117 and 4-118) are repealed. The headings of D.C. Code 4-116, 4-117 and 4-118 and the references thereto in the table of sections of Chapter 1 of Title 4 of said Code are stricken.
- Sec. 8. (a) Paragraph (4) of section 12(a) of the Act of September 1, 1916, as amended (D.C. Code, sec. 4-521) is further amended to read as follows:

- "(4) The term "widower" means the surviving husband of a member or former member if--
- (A) he was married to such member or former member (i) while she was a member, or (ii) for at least one year immediately preceding her death, or
- (B) he is the father of issue by such marriage."
- (b) All references in Chapter 5 of Title 4 of the District of Columbia Code to "policemen" and "firemen" are amended to refer to "police" and "firefighters".
- Sec. 9. That section 12(c)(7) of the Act of
 September 1, 1916 (D.C. Code, sec. 4-523(7)), is amended by
 striking out "his widow" or "widow" wherever it appears and
 inserting in lieu thereof "the surviving spouse".
- Sec. 10. The second paragraph of section 1(a) of the Act of March 1, 1907 (D.C. Code, sec. 6-301 (a)), is amended by striking out "shall forward to the father of the child, or, if his address is unknown, to the mother," and inserting in lieu thereof "shall forward to the parents of the child, or, if one parent's address is not known, to the parent whose address is known,".

- Sec. 11. Section 15-502 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "wife" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse"; and
 - (2) by inserting "or her" after "his".
- Sec. 12. Section 16-304(b)(2) of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "or were married and are"
 in Clause (A);
 - (2) by striking out clauses (C) and (D); and
- (3) by redesignating clauses (E), (F), and (G) as clauses (C), (D), and (E), respectively; and
- (4) by striking out "paragraphs (A) through
 (E)" in the redesignated clause (D), and inserting in lieu
 thereof "paragraphs (A) through (C)".
- Sec. 13. Section 16-577 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out "wife" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse".
- Sec. 14. (a) Section 16-911 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "action by the husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "action by the husband or wife"; and

- (2) by striking out "denied by the wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "denied by the other spouse".
- (b) Paragraph (1) of section 16-911 of such Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "the husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "the husband or wife":
- (2) by striking out "wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "other spouse":
- (3) by inserting "himself or" after "for the maintenance of";
- (4) by striking out "committed to her care" and inserting in lieu thereof "committed to such other spouse's care":
- (5) by striking out "to enable her to conduct her case" and inserting in lieu thereof "to enable such other spouse to conduct the case"; and
- (6) by striking out "whether she is" and inserting in lieu thereof "whether as".
- (c) Paragraph (2) of section 16-911 of such Code is amended by striking out "of the husband's" and inserting in lieu thereof "of a spouse's".
- (d) Paragraph (3) of section 16-911 of such Code is amended--

- (1) by striking out "if the husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "if a spouse"; and
- (2) by inserting "or her" after "sequestrate his".
- (e) Paragraph (4) of section 16-911 of such Code is amended by deleting the period at the end of such section and adding the following:
 - ", without conclusive regard to the race, color, national origin, political affiliation, sex, or sexual orientation, in and of itself, of a party."
- Sec. 15. Section 16-912 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "granted to the wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "granted to either spouse";
 - (2) by inserting "him or" after "may decree";
- (3) by striking out "for her support" and inserting in lieu thereof "for his or her support";
- (4) by striking out "assigns to her care" and inserting in lieu thereof "assigns to that spouse's care".
- Sec. 16. (a) Section 16-913 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "on husband's application" in the heading;

- (2) by striking out "of the husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "of the husband or wife";
- (3) by inserting "or her" after "may require him"; and
- (4) by striking out "to the wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "to the other spouse".
- (b) The table of sections of chapter 9 of title 16 of such Code is amended by striking out "16-913. Alimony when divorce is granted on husband's application." and inserting in lieu thereof "16-913. Alimony when divorce is granted.".

Sec. 17. Section 16-914 of the District of Columbia.

Code is amended by adding the following sentence at the end of such section: "With respect to matters of custody and visitation, the race, color, national origin, political affiliation, sex, or sexual orientation, in and of itself, of a party shall not be a conclusive consideration."

Sec. 18. (a) Section 16-915 of the District of Columbia
Code is amended to read as follows:

"Upon divorce from the bond of marriage, the court shall, on request of a party who assumed a new name on marriage and desires to discontinue using it, state in the decree of divorce either the birth-given or other previous name which such person desires

to use."

- (b) The heading of section 16-915, and the reference thereto in the table of sections of Chapter 9 of Title 16, of said Code are amended to read as follows: "16-915. Change of name on divorce".
- Sec. 19. (a) Section 16-916 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out the heading of such section and inserting in lieu thereof
 - "16-916. Maintenance of spouse and minor children; maintenance of former spouse; maintenance of minor children; enforcement".
 - (b) Section 16-916(a) of such Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "any husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "a husband or wife";
- (2) by striking out "his wife," and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her needy spouse,";
- (3) by striking out "any father" and inserting in lieu thereof "any parent";
- (4) by striking out "his childrn" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her children";
- (5) by inserting after the words "upon proper application", the phrase, "and upon a showing of genuine need of a spouse";

- (6) by striking out "that he shall" and inserting in lieu thereof "that such husband or wife shall";
- (7) by striking out "of such wife and children" and inserting in lieu thereof "of such needy spouse and of the children":
- (8) by striking out "that he pay" and inserting in lieu thereof "that he or she pay".
 - (c) Section 16-916(b) of such Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse";
- (2) by striking out "former wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "other former spouse";
- (3) by striking out "the former husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "such former spouse";
- (4) by striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "he or she":
- (5) by striking out "her reasonable sums" and inserting in lieu thereof "him or her reasonable sums"; and
- (6) by striking out "her maintenance" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her maintenance".
- (d) The table of sections of chapter 9 of title 16 of such Code is amended by striking out "16-916. Maintenance of wife and minor children; maintenance of former wife; maintenance of minor children; enforcement." and inserting

in lieu thereof "16-916. Maintenance of spouse and minor children; maintenance of former spouse; maintenance of minor children; enforcement.".

- Sec. 20. Subchapter II of Chapter 23 of Title 16 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 16-2341(a) of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out "wife" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse".
- (b) Section 16-2342 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--
- (1) striking out "paternity" and inserting in lieu thereof "parentage"; and
- (2) striking out "father" and inserting in lieu thereof "father or mother, as the case may be,".
- (c) Section 16-2343 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--
- (1) striking out "mother, child, and the respondent" and inserting in lieu thereof "child, respondent and the other parent if available"; and
- (2) striking out "father" and inserting in lieu thereof "father or mother, as the case may be,".
- (d) Section 16-2345 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--

- (1) striking out "paternity" and inserting in lieu thereof "parentage"; and
- (2) striking out "the husband" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "each of the parents".
- (e) Section 16-2346 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--
- (1) striking out "paternity" and inserting in lieu thereof "parentage"; and
- (2) striking out "name of the person adjudged to be the father of the child.", wherever this phrase appears, and inserting in lieu thereof "names of the persons adjudged to be the father and mother of the child.".
- (f) Section 16-2347 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--
- (1) striking out "paternity" and inserting in lieu thereof "parentage";
- (2) striking out "age of 18 years" and inserting in lieu thereof "age at which the child ceases to be a minor"; and
- (3) striking out "his" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her".
- (g) Section 16-2348 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by--

- (1) striking out "mother" and inserting in lieu thereof "other parent"; and
- (2) striking out in the section heading "paternity" and inserting in lieu thereof "parentage".
- (h) The heading of Subchapter II of Chapter 23 of Title 16 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out "PATERNITY" and inserting in lieu thereof "PARENTAGE".
- (i) The table of sections of subchapter II of Chapter 23 of Title 16 of said Code is amended -
- (1) by changing the word "PATERNITY" in the heading thereof to read "PARENTAGE";
- (2) by changing the word "Paternity" in the listing of section 16-2348 therein to read "Parentage".
- Sec. 21. Section 16-2701 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out "or if the person injured is a married woman, entitle her husband, either separately or by joining with the wife,", and inserting in lieu thereof "or if the person injured is married, entitle the spouse, either separately or by joining with the injured person,".
- Sec. 22. (a) Section 19-316 of the District of Columbia Code is amended to read as follows:

"Illegitimate children and the issue of illegitimate children are capable of taking

real and personal estate by inheritance from their mother or from their father if parent-hood has been established by judicial process or pursuant to sec. 19-318, or from each other, or from descendants of each other, as the case may be, in like manner as if born in lawful wedlock, and the mother and such father, and their respective heirs, are capable of inheriting from such children."

- (b) The table of sections of chapter 3 of title 19 of such Code is amended by inserting "; father" after "; mother" in item 19-316.
- (c) Section 19-316 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by inserting ": father" after "mother" in the heading thereof.
- Sec. 23. Section 20-1708 of the District of Columbia Code is repealed. The heading of said section and the reference thereto in Chapter 17 of Title 20 of said Code are stricken.
- Sec. 24. (a) Section 20-1906 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "to female" in the heading and inserting in lieu thereof "conditioned on attainment of lawful age":

- (2) by striking out "a female" and inserting in lieu thereof "a person";
- (3) by striking out "her" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her": and
- (4) by striking out "the female" and inserting in lieu thereof "such person".
- of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out "20-1906. Bequest to female." and inserting in lieu thereof "20-1906. Bequest conditioned on attainment of lawful age.".
- Sec. 25. Section 20-2301 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "wife" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse":
- (2) by striking out "he" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "he or she":
- (3) by striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "him or her":
- (4) by striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her"; and
- (5) by striking out "her" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her".

- Sec. 26. (a) Section 20-2310 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out the heading and inserting in lieu thereof:
 - 20-2310. Support of absentee's spouse and minor children":

and

- (2) by striking out "wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse".
- (b) The table of sections of chapter 23 of title 20 of such Code is amended by striking out "20-2310. Support of absentee's wife and minor children." and inserting in lieu thereof "20-2310. Support of absentee's spouse and minor children.".
- Sec. 27. Section 21-102 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking out ", other than a married female" and inserting in lieu thereof ", other than a married infant".
- Sec. 28. Section 21-107 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out clauses (1), (2), and (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - "(1) the parents, or either of them, if living; or

- "(2) the spouse if the infant is married to a person 18 years of age or older--"; and
- (2) by striking out "husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse".
- Sec. 29. (a) Section 21-109 of the District of clumbia Code is amended—
- (1) by striking out "Husband" in the heading and inserting in lieu thereof "Spouse";
- (2) by striking out "When a female infant" and inserting in lieu thereof "When an infant";
- (3) by striking out "guardian of her estate" and inserting in lieu thereof "guardian of his or her estate":
- (4) by striking out "she may select her musband" and inserting in lieu thereof "he or she may select his or her spouse":
- (5) by striking out "of her estate" and inserting in lieu thereof "of his or her estate"; and
- (6) by striking out "ward's estate to her susband" and inserting in lieu thereof "ward's estate to his or her spouse".
- (b) The table of sections of chapter 1 of title 21 of such Code is amended by striking out #21-109. Husband as

guardian of estate. * and inserting in lieu thereof *21-109 Spouse as guardian of estate. *.

- Sec. 30. (a) Section 21-113 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out the heading and inserting in lieu thereof

"s21-113. Enjoining spouse, parent, or testamentary quardian from interfering with minor's estate":

and

- (2) by striking out "husband" and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse".
- (b) The table of sections of chapter 1 of title 21 of such Code is amended by striking out *21-113. Enjoining husband, parent, or testamentary guardian from interfering with minor's estate. * and inserting in lieu thereof *21-113. Enjoining spouse, parent, or testamentary guardian from interfering with minor's estate. *.
- Sec. 31. (a) Subchapter III of chapter 1 of title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended--
- (1) by striking out "BOYS" in the heading of the subchapter and inserting in lieu thereof "MINOR THILDREN":

- (2) by striking out "boys" in the heading of section 21-181 and inserting in lieu thereof "minor children";
- (3) by striking out "boys" in section 21-181 and inserting in lieu thereof "minor children"; and
- (4) by striking "boys" in section 21-182 and inserting in lieu thereof "minor children".
- (b) The table of sections of chapter 1 of title 21 of such Code is amended—
- (1) by striking out "BOYS" in the heading of subchapter III and inserting in lieu thereof "MINOR CHILDREN"; and
- (2) by striking out "21-181. Enlistment of indigent boys." and inserting in lieu thereof "21-181. Enlistment of indigent minor children.".
- Sec. 32. Section 1292 of the Act of March 3, 1901

 (D.C. Code, sec. 30-111), is amended by striking out "unless the father of such person, or if there be no father, the mother," and inserting in lieu thereof "unless a parent,".
- Sec. 33. (a) Section 1154 of the Act of March 3, 1901, as amended (D.C. Code, sec. 30-201) and the heading thereof are amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 30-201. RIGHTS OF MARRIED PERSONS TO ACQUIRE, HOLD AND DISPOSE OF

PROPERTY, CONTRACT, ENGAGE IN BUSINESS, AND SUE AND BE SUED.

"The fact that a person is or was married shall not, after the date of enactment of this act, impair the rights and responsibilities of such person, which are hereby granted or confirmed, to acquire from anyone, and to hold and dispose of, in any manner, as his or hers, property of any kind, or to accept and be bound by any covenant or agreement relating to any property or debt, or to contract or engage in any trade, occupation or business arrangement or in any civil litigation of any sort (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) with or against anyone including such person's spouse, to the same extent as an unmarried person, and neither the spouse of such person nor the spouse's property shall be liable because of any contract or tort by such person in which the spouse has not directly or indirectly participated, except that both spouses shall be liable on any debt, contract or engagement entered into by either of them during their

marriage for necessaries for either of them or for their dependent children. A married minor shall be subject to the same disabilities, including the requirement for appointment of a guardian of the minor's estate, as an unmarried minor, except as otherwise provided by law. This section shall not be deemed to affect the law relating to dower, ownership of property held by the husband and wife as tenants by the entireties, inheritance of property, actions for loss of consortium, family relations, or, except as to necessaries purchased during marriage, obligations for marital support."

- (b) Sections 1170, 1157, 1153, 1152, 1171, 1151, 1155, 1156, 1166, 1177, 1161, 1162, 1163, and 1164 of the let of March 3, 1901, as amended, (D.C. Code, secs. 30-202 through 30-215) are repealed, and the headings of said D.C. Code sections are stricken.
- (c) Section 494 of the Act of March 3, 1901 (D.C. tode, sec. 30-216) is amended--
- (1) by redesignating the section as section 19-

- (2) by striking out "wife" and inserting in lieu thereof "spouse";
- (3) by striking out "her dower" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her dower";
- (4) by striking out "she" and inserting in lieu thereof "he or she"; and
- (5) by striking out "by her" and inserting in lieu thereof "by him or her"; and
- (6) by striking out "her acknowledgement" and inserting in lieu thereof "his or her acknowledgement."
- (d) The table of sections of Chapter 2 of Title 30,
- Sec. 34. Section 20 of the Act of July 10, 1957 (D.C. Code, sec. 30-320) is amended to read as follows:

"The natural father and the natural mother of an illegitimate child shall have the duty to support such child while such child is a minor. The alleged father's or alleged mother's parenthood of the illegitimate child may be established either by judicial process or by acknowledgment under oath by the person whose parenthood is thus determined."

Sec. 35. Sections 1 through 4 of the Act of tober 12, 1888, as amended (D.C. Code, secs. 32-101 through 32-104) are repealed. The headings of said D.C. tode sections and of Chapter 1 of Title 32, and the table of sections thereof and the reference thereto in the table of that the section of Title 32 of said Code are stricken.

Sec. 36. Sections 1 through 10 of the Act of
Pebruary 24, 1914, as amended (D.C. Code, secs. 36-301
through 36-309a) are repealed. The headings of said D.C.
Code sections and the listing thereof in the table of
Sections in Chapter 3 of Title 36 of said Code are stricken.

Sec. 37. (a) Section 1 of the Act of March 2, 1895 (D.C. Code, sec. 36-310) is amended by--

- (1) striking out "female" in the heading thereof;
- (2) striking out "All persons who employ females" and inserting in lieu thereof "All employers of persons";
- (3) striking out "all such females" and inserting in lieu thereof "all such employees";
 - (4) striking out "female".
- (b) The table of sections of Chapter 3 of Title 36 of said Code is amended by striking out "female" in the listing of section 36-310.

Sec. 38. Section 2 of the Act of March 2, 1895 (D.C. Code, sec. 36-311) is amended by--

- (a) striking out "of female help";
- (b) striking out "females" and inserting in lieu thereof "employees".
- Sec. 39. Section 25(e) of the Act of September 27, 1362 (D.C. Code, sec. 41-324(e)), is amended by inserting "widowers," after "allowances to widows,".
- Sec. 40. Section 1169 of the Act of March 3, 1991 (D.C. Code, 45-913) is repealed. The heading of said D.C. Code section and the listing thereof in the table of sections of Chapter 9 of Title 45 are stricken.
- Sec. 41. Section 21 of the Compiled Statutes of the District of Columbia (D.C. Code, sec. 45-1301 is amended by Striking out "a woman".
- Sec. 42. Section 10 of the Act of June 19, 1906 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2111) is amended by striking out "any female as a servant" and inserting in lieu thereof "any person as a servant".
- Sec. 43. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the amendments made by this act shall take effect pursuant to the provisions of section 502(c) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (37 Stat. 813, D.C. Code, Supp. II, 1-147(c)).
- (b) (1) The amendment made by section 11 shall apply only with respect to mortgages, deeds of trust,

assignments for the benefit of creditors, and bills of sale upon exempted articles executed more than sixty days after the effective date of this act.

(2) The amendments made by sections 12 through 21, and 33 shall apply with respect to all actions, proceedings, and matters commenced or pending, in any administrative or judicial forum, on or after the effective date of this act.

Docket fo	or the	Rill	Bill	1-36	
Docket to	or the	BIII			

Considered in Council ___June 15, 1976

First Vote 12-0-1

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE													
AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B
X				DIXON	Х				SPAULDING	X			
Χ				HARDY	X				WILSON	X			
			Х	HOBSON	х				WINTER	Х			
Х				MOORE, J.	Х				·				
Х				SHACKLETON	Х				-				
	X X X	XXXXX	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	X NAY N.V. A.B. X X X X	X DIXON X HARDY X HOBSON X MOORE, J.	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE X DIXON X X HARDY X X HOBSON X X MOORE, J. X	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY X DIXON X X HARDY X X HOBSON X X MOORE, J. X	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. X Image: Council Member of Aye X<	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. X DIXON X	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER X DIXON X SPAULDING X HARDY X WILSON X HOBSON X WINTER X MOORE, J. X Image: Council Member X WILSON WINTER	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE X I DIXON X IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY X I DIXON X I SPAULDING X I X I HARDY X I WILSON X I X I HOBSON X I WINTER X I X I MOORE, J. X I I I I	AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. X I DIXON X I SPAULDING X IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Robert a William

(Secretary of the Council)

Final Vote in Council June 29, 1976

11-0-2

COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.E
TUCKER	X				DIXON	X				SPAULDING				Х
MOORE, D.				X	HARDY	Х				WILSON	Х			
BARRY	Х				HOBSON	Х				WINTER	Х			
CLARKE	X				MOORE, J.	Х								
COATES	Х				SHACKLETON	X								

(Secretary of the Council)

Presented to the Mayor	(Secretary of the Council)
Mayor's Action: Approved: 127 JUL 1976 Disapproved:	(Mayor's Signature)
Enacted without Mayor's Signature	
	(Secretary of the Council)